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Forty-Fourth Annual Report 
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   TO HER HONOUR 

   The Lieutenant Governor 

   of the Province of Ontario 

 

MAY IT PLEASE YOUR HONOUR 

The undersigned begs respectfully to present to Your Honour the 

Annual report of the Algonquin Forestry Authority for the year 

beginning April 1, 2018 and ending March 31, 2019. 

 

The Honourable John Yakabuski 

Minister 

 

 

 

 

 

THE HONOURABLE JOHN YAKABUSKI 

Minister of Natural Resources and Forestry 

 

Honourable Sir: 

I have the honour to submit to you the Annual Report of the  

Algonquin Forestry Authority for the year beginning April 1, 2018 

and ending March 31, 2019. 

 

DAVID LEMKAY 

Acting Chair  
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ROLE AND MANDATE 
 

The Algonquin Forestry Authority (the Authority, AFA) operates under the Algonquin Forestry Authority 

Act, R.S.O. 1990.  The Authority is a self-financing operational enterprise Ontario Crown agency.  The 

Minister of Natural Resources and Forestry is responsible for the administration of the Algonquin 

Forestry Authority Act.  This legislation sets out the management, objectives and powers of the AFA 

within Algonquin Provincial Park. 

 Ensuring the sustainable management of Algonquin’s forests 

 Planning of all forestry operations 

 Harvesting and distribution of wood products to mills 

 Monitoring and reporting on forestry operations 

 

All forestry activities are carried out under the direction of a Ministry of Natural Resources and 

Forestry’s (MNRF) approved Forest Management Plan (FMP), subject to the Crown Forests Sustainability 

Act, 1994.  These activities are subject to an Independent Forest Audit every five years and the audit 

results are tabled in the Ontario Legislature and made available to the public.   

 

The Algonquin Provincial Park forest is certified to Canada’s national forest certification standard CSA Z-

809.  This certification demonstrates the Authority’s commitment to sustainable forest management 

and provides the public access to results from annual independent audits to defined standards. 

 

A key component of the CSA Z-809 standard is the AFA’s environmental and sustainable forest 

management system (ESFMS).  Key objectives of the ESFMS are prevention of pollution, sustainable 

forestry, continual improvement and compliance with applicable laws and guidelines.  AFA receives 

management direction from several different plans and legislation, but its Sustainable Forest 

Management (SFM) Policy guides its day-to-day activities. 

 

AFA’s commitment to SFM can be found in its Vision Statement: 

To achieve the highest standards of sustainable forest management practices, 

in order to maintain Park values for future generations. 

 

The Authority applies the principles of SFM to balance the public’s concern for protecting Park values.  

Protection of recreation, fisheries, wildlife habitat and natural and cultural heritage values is of utmost 

importance while maintaining a supply of forest products to mills dependent on Park timber.   

 

Harvesting is carefully regulated to minimize impacts on other forest values while being a significant 

economic generator for the region.  The Authority contracts out both harvesting and forest 

management work to companies from communities in the region.  The timber harvested supports 12 

mills in communities such as Huntsville, Whitney, Madawaska, Pembroke, Killaloe and Eganville.  

Another ten to fifteen mills in the region receive periodic supplies. 
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CHAIR’S MESSAGE          

By David Lemkay  

On behalf of the AFA Board of Directors, I am pleased to present this Annual Report outlining Algonquin 

Forestry Authority (AFA) operations for the 2018-2019 operating year.  Notably, this marks AFA’s 44th 

year of sustainable forest management in Algonquin Provincial Park.  The Authority is committed to its 

mandate and the important economic, social and environmental benefits derived from this iconic forest. 

I am pleased to report that significant progress is being achieved in the development of a strategic plan 
that will serve to guide the Authority in its mandate going forward and that operations have been re-
registered to Sustainable Forest Management standards.  A one-year extension has been granted for the 
existing Forest Management Plan and the development of the next ten-year plan is well underway. 
 
The Contractors Meeting held, in Barry’s Bay in May of each year, was well attended again with 
performance and safety and efficiency being duly recognized.  It is the good work of these dedicated 
forest workers that helps the AFA to maintain the high standards and exemplary stewardship in 
Algonquin Provincial Park.  
 
On behalf of the Board of Directors, I extend our gratitude and best wishes to David Stewart who 
chaired the AFA Board until his retirement in August of 2018, and to Director John Pineau who took his 
leave in that same time period.  The legacy of these dedicated people reflects the good work that they 
contributed and is etched in the minute book for posterity.   
 
The Board and management have made human resources, particularly compensation and succession 
management very high priorities for the organization.  Over this term, AFA engaged 44 staff, including 
part-time, seasonal and fixed-term contracts.  In September 2018, we welcomed Rob McPhee as the new 
IT Supervisor at the Huntsville office and in March, extended contracts for operations and silviculture 
supervisors; Jordan Hook, Jack Massey, Andrew Schafer and Connor Stinson. 
 
In conclusion, I am most pleased to be able to report that the good work of the Algonquin Forestry 

Authority continues at all levels and that management and staff are proud to serve in this important 

milieu.  

Sincerely,  

 
David Lemkay, Acting Chair, AFA Board of Directors   
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DESCRIPTION OF ACTIVITIES 
 

The next two sections; harvesting and forest management, outline specific 2018-2019 activities and a 

brief discussion of operational performance and target achievement.  Targets discussed herein were set 

out in the Authority’s 2018 to 2021 Business Plan.   

 

Typically, much of the harvesting and transportation of timber to market are conducted between 

September and March, while forest management activities begin in May and are generally concluded in 

December.  This requires most of the expenditures to occur prior to generating revenue to support 

operations.   

 

The vagaries of markets and weather conditions challenge the setting of meaningful performance 

measures during the business planning and budgetary process.  This process begins mid-way within 

annual operations and culminates with submission of a final business plan prior to the April 1 start of the 

fiscal year, before much is known about how operations will conclude or results can be tabulated.    

Factors affecting achievement of objectives are typically market demand for forest products, extreme 

weather conditions, recreational and biological timing limitations on operating within Algonquin 

Provincial Park and availability of human and physical resources. 

 

The AFA plans all operations on a cost-recovery basis and as such sets volume and value targets to fund 

operations within the parameters for operations set by the approved FMP.  Progress is tracked by 

comparing in-year target achievement to budget and quarterly performance over the previous year. 

 

The approved FMP and AFA’s sustainable forest management plan sets targets to which operational 

performance is also measured and reported in separate reporting documents as required by the Crown 

Forest Sustainability Act, 1994 (CFSA) and Canadian Standards Association (CSA) Z-809 2016 standard 

requirements, respectively.  

Harvesting 
 

The approved 2010-2020 Forest Management Plan for the Algonquin Park Forest states that a 

sustainable annual harvest of 783,075 cubic metres (m3) is available from the forest.  The Authority’s 

operations have produced an average of 408,000 m3 over the previous five years.  The 2018-2021 AFA 

Agency Business Plan set out a planned level, or target of 500,000 m3 for 2018-2019 based on evidence 

of an improving economy and desire to grow the business to better achieve objectives.  

 

The 2018-2019 harvest from the forest was 388,973 tonnes, or 368,695 cubic metres (source: AFA Sales 

System), which is well within the sustainable level that the Algonquin forest can provide, yet reflective 

of continuing challenges to increase harvest levels.  The previous year’s harvest level was 407,000 

tonnes, or 392,844 m3.  Harvest levels are tracked in-year as green metric tonnes (gmt) delivered and 

sold, which is the unit of measure most commonly used by clients.  Mathematical conversions from gmt 

to cubic metres (m3) are made at year-end for consistency with FMP and business planning units of 

measure. 
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Operational Performance: 
 

Quarterly Sales Volume 

 

Timber volume inventoried in March of 2018 was as planned.  Cold weather with less precipitation than 

normal and good markets for pulpwood resulted in steady first-quarter deliveries.  Q1 (April, May, June) 

performance of 94% of planned levels compares to 116% in the previous year.  The drier than normal 

weather and good pulpwood markets continued into the second quarter allowing early start-ups for 

some contractors.  Production and sales were good in Q2 as contractor capacity was added, however 

production was reduced due to mitigating concerns for starting forest fires.  Short shifts were required 

in some areas, and some operations moved to hardwoods to avoid dry forest conditions.  This also 

facilitated dealing with diminishing demand for white pine that began in late August.  Overall, the 

results for Q2 (July, August, and September) were positive with performance of 81% of planned levels 

comparing favorably to 76% in the previous year.    

 

The effects of reducing operations due to fire hazards and less demand for white pine were experienced 

into Q3, but offset by steady demand for all other products.  The most noteworthy was the strong 

demand for poplar and tolerant hardwood pulpwood compared to previous years.  

 

Winter came early with snow and colder weather beginning in late October.  The addition of more 

harvest capacity was slowed by heavy winter conditions.  Q3 performance of 75% of planned levels still 

compared favourably to 73% in the previous year, although the species and product mix shifted from 

pine to predominantly hardwood pulpwood.   

    

Heavier than usual accumulation of snow, occasional thaws and freezing rain events thwarted efforts to 

get product to market.  For example, during the month of February, most mechanized operations were 

at 60% of normal winter production.   The risk of losing cut timber under snow required skidding to stay 

close to harvesting that caused harvesting delays to allow skidding to catch up.  The use of existing and 

additional merchandizing yards proved favorable by allowing transportation to be focused on getting 

timber out of the woods quicker to where it could be dealt with later.  Most contractors worked right 

up until the end of March and that should have made up for lost time earlier in the year.  Despite this, Q4 

performance of 75% of planned harvest sales volume compares to 85% in the previous year. 

 

As a result, undelivered and therefore, inventoried wood grew 100% larger than planned.  Approximately 

52,000 tonnes was amassed in merchandizing yards to be sold at market as soon as road conditions 

allowed.  Year-end inventoried volume is not reported in our sales system until finally sold in the 

following fiscal year.  The final tally of harvest volume sold at year-end is less than anticipated given the 

additional harvest capacity, and improved markets for pulpwood.   

 

Contractor Capacity 

 

AFA’s objective to grow the business to better achieve its mandate requires implementation of key 

operational strategies to increase contractor capacity to produce volume for sales. Measures include 
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lengthening the operating season (early-starts, building inventories for the spring break-up period), 

advanced planning, advanced road building, tree marking, merchandizing yards and developing 

new/additional road building and logging contractors.  These measures represent significant investment 

of human and financial capital and are at various stages of development.   

 

Four new contractors were engaged this year with a speculation that an additional 50,000 gmt could be 

produced.  The actual volume achieved by these new contractors was just over 32,000 gmt, or 64% of 

target.  Another contractor has been engaged in a cut-to-length operation, primarily focused on 

plantation thinning and the red pine market.  Some of the factors working against these contractors 

were also faced by AFA’s established contractors.  Of particular note is the under-performance of four of 

our regular contractors that were planned to produce 170,000 gmt, collectively, but only managed to 

produce and sell less than 70% of their combined target. 

 

The Authority retains a professional and responsible work force to achieve its objectives and as such 

actively promotes safe and effective work practices.  Mieske Forestry Inc., of Bancroft, ON was awarded 

the annual Safety Award for the 2018/19 season with an impressive record of no lost time injuries for 

over 8,800 person days on the job.  This award is presented annually to the Algonquin Park logging 

contractor maintaining the best safety record.  All operations show a trend of continual improvement.   

 

In addition to the safety award, AFA and the contractors administer an “Environmental and Safety 

Award System” that recognizes positive work practices.  Based on a monthly score card for logging 

contractor operations, including road building and hauling sectors, the top performing contractors and 

their workers are formally recognized. 

 

The addition of two new and activation of three existing merchandizing yards for a total of nine was a 

strategy implemented to improve merchandising and lengthen the operating season.  This compares to 

a total of three yards operated in 2016-2017. 

 

Sale of Products 

 

Volume harvested and delivered (gmt) in 2018-2019 was less than planned (78%) and less than the 

previous year (83%).  Sales were projected to be sufficient to sustain forecasted costs, however in-year 

adjustments had to be made.   

 

Pine sawlogs and poles generate more operating margin because they fetch a better price at market and 

approximately 80% of the tree generates sawlog and better material.  Whereas, a hardwood tree 

contains fewer sawlogs (20-30%) and generates narrower margins.  Several factors, some already 

mentioned affected the species and product mix to be different than 2018-2019 (less pine, more 

hardwood), ultimately affecting financial performance.  The first was hazardous fire conditions and 

limitations on operating in pine areas during high risk fire weather indices.  The second was diminished 

demand for white pine and increased demand for hardwood pulpwood.  A third factor was to alleviate 

pressure on pine allocations and focus on previously under-utilized tolerant hardwood forest operating 

areas.  The latter is directly caused by a decision to extend the current FMP one more year, due to 

concerns for delivering a quality FMP on April 1, 2020 that is discussed in the next section. 
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The shift of species and product mixes are demonstrated in the following table of sales volumes by 

broad product category compared to last year’s operations (2017-2018). The species/product mix also 

generated lower revenue than planned as is discussed in the Financial Results section beginning on page 

12.   

 

Comparison of Annual Sales Volume (gmt) by Broad Species Groupings and Product Categories 

Species/Product 
2017-2018 % of Cut 2018-2019 % of Cut 

Conifer Sawlogs (pine, spruce, hemlock, cedar) 170,126 43% 124,097 34% 

Hardwood Sawlogs (maple, beech, oak, poplar, birch) 

 

 

87,394 22% 86,193 23% 

Conifer Pulpwood 10,530 3% 11,896 3% 

Hardwood Pulpwood 106,284 27% 132,854 36% 

Red Pine Poles 17,946 5% 10,857 3% 

 Veneer  564 0.1% 2,798 1% 

Total 392,844  368,695  

 

There is a larger proportion of hardwood pulpwood quality timber available from the forest than other 

products.  Sales of pulpwood quality timber increased in 2018-2019 due in part to better demand, but 

also as an effort to switch from pine dominated forest types to hardwoods.  The demand for white pine 

also fell off dramatically as two regular clients upgraded their mills, two others experienced downturns 

while they managed human resources and others did not want to inventory more due to lower 

tolerance of speculating on white pine markets.  Red pine was a different story, although production of 

poles suffered from the lack of harvest activity in mature pine stands.  Demand for treated lumber for 

the renovation, remodelling and landscape markets continues to outstrip supply of red pine.  AFA is 

actively working with two new contractors of cut-to-length processors designed for red pine plantation 

thinning. 

 

Forest Management 
 

The approved 2010-2020 Forest Management Plan (FMP) for the Algonquin Park Forest details the goals, 

objectives and strategies for the ten-year period and outlines specific operations for two 5- year terms.  

The Authority is operating in the second term, 2015-2020.  Targets set out in the FMP are further refined 

in the Agency Business Plan (see the following table) as required to reflect economic and operational 

realities. 

 

The AFA has begun the planning process for a 2021-2031 FMP, including a one-year extension to the 

current FMP.  A planning team and terms of reference have been approved.  Work has focused on public 

consultation and preparing/updating the forest inventory and building the required modeling inputs for 

strategic planning.  AFA’s Sustainable Forest Management Plan (CSA SFM certified) rewritten in 2017/18 
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underwent a re-registration audit and subsequently received endorsement and re-registration to the 

CSA Z809-16 SFM standard in September, 2018. 

 

Forest management activities in Algonquin Provincial Park must follow FMP prescriptions.  Activities 

such as prescription refinement and tree marking occur in advance of harvesting at levels enough to 

sustain harvest operations for the year.  Forest renewal activities that follow the harvest, such as site 

preparation and tending reflect harvest levels in preceding years and actual renewal treatments needed.  

The partial harvesting systems predominantly used in Algonquin Provincial Park rely heavily on natural 

regeneration. 

 

Operational Performance: 

AFA Harvest & Forest Management Programs – 2018-2019 Budget versus Actual 

Program 
2018-2019 

Budget 

2018-2019 

Actual 

% of 

Target 

Harvest (m3) 500,000 368,695 74% 

Silvicultural Activities  

 Silvicultural Effectiveness Monitoring Surveys  

(ha) 
2,200 2,302 

105% 

 Scarification (ha) 55 0                      

 Site preparation (ha) 417 370                89% 

 Stand Improvement (ha) 4,830 2,190 45% 

 Tending (ha) 565 1,327 235% 

 Tree marking (ha) 7,500 7,204 96% 

 Tree planting (# trees‘000s) 595 543 91% 

 Tree planting stock (‘000s)  592 430  73% 

 Tree seed collection (hl) 45 4.2  1% 

 

Tree Marking 

 

To implement forest management systems in Algonquin Provincial Park it is first necessary to designate 

which trees are to be harvested and which ones are to be retained, while protecting other resource 

values.  This is done by skilled tree markers who follow the prescriptions prepared by Registered 

Professional Foresters in the Forest Management Plan.  Tree marking was carried out on 7,204 hectares 

in 2018/19 representing 96% of business planned levels and was sufficient to provide for the actual area 

harvested and some marking ahead of the upcoming operating year. 
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Site Preparation, Tree Planting and Scarification 

 

A total of 543,260 tree seedlings were planted on 423 hectares in 2018/19 representing target 

achievement of 91%.  Average density for the 2018/19 tree plant was approximately 1,300 trees per 

hectare.   

 

 Forest management reporting conventions differentiate site preparation for artificial regeneration 

(planting) from scarification for natural regeneration. Both treatments employ the same equipment to 

expose mineral soil and plantable spots.   We often do not plan for scarification because of sporadic 

seed crops in white and red pine stands, but instead defer site prepared areas from planting if they 

demonstrate high potential to regenerate naturally.  370 hectares were site prepared for planting in 

future years, representing 89% of planned levels.  Area scheduled for site preparation is guided by post-

cut needs and stock ordered for the upcoming season to ensure site prepared areas are planted 

expeditiously post treatment.  Area site prepared in 2018/19 is more than adequate for planting in 

2019/20. 

 

Private nurseries are growing 430,000 seedlings under contract with AFA for planting in upcoming 

years.  Program levels reflect site preparation and tree planting needed to ensure harvested areas are 

successfully regenerated.  Most areas harvested regenerate naturally.  As previously indicated, no 

scarification is reported this year, however areas with high potential for natural regeneration will be 

monitored. 

 

Trees planted in Algonquin Provincial Park are grown from seed sources appropriate for planting within 

the Park.  Seed collection in 2017/18 exceeded business planned levels due to an above average seed crop 

produced by both white and red pine within Algonquin Provincial Park.  As such, only 4.2 hL of red pine 

seed was collected in 2018/2019.  A review of stored seed inventories reveals sufficient volume of seed 

for our near term growing stock needs.   

 

Tending and Stand Improvement 

Manual tending was performed on 249 hectares to release established white pine and red pine 

regeneration from competing vegetation.  A further 996 hectares of even-aged understory 

improvement work was completed in order to improve light conditions for regeneration establishment.  

This represents almost double the tending target, a function of receiving special project funding from 

the Forestry Futures Trust Fund and renewal treatment needs identified through silviculture 

effectiveness monitoring.  This tending work is essential to protect the investments made to establish 

and sustain regeneration.   

Stand improvement was completed on 2,190 hectares to assist growth of residual trees and natural 

regeneration in areas managed under the selection system.  This is 45% of business planned levels and 

compares to 38% last year.  Area available for stand improvement fluctuates with hardwood selection 

harvest areas.  Stand improvement is also sometimes carried out concurrently with harvest operations, 

without the need for renewal account funding, such as when firewood and pulpwood markets are 

strong.  Only funded stand improvement is budgeted and reported. 
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Silvicultural Effectiveness Monitoring 

 

Regeneration assessments were conducted on over 2,302 hectares to ensure that regeneration 

treatments are progressing as planned.  Results of ‘Free to Grow’ assessments are reported in the 

Management Unit Annual Report to MNRF in November each year and available to the public.  

Additionally, all selection management areas have received tree marking and audits to ensure 

appropriate results to predetermined standards.  Regeneration assessments conducted (excluding tree 

marking audits) exceeded planned surveys at 105%.  Actual annual monitoring is reflective of harvest 

progress and scheduling of treatments and does not include surveys completed to determine plantation 

survival.  Annual targets are usually set lower than FMP targets based on additional information and a 

better understanding of actual harvest depletions, stage of management and survey timing. 

 

The Authority is satisfied with its operational and forest management performance relative to annual 

harvest levels.  Development and revision of targets to ensure achievement of FMP and CSA SFM targets 

is completed annually within the business planning, work planning and budgetary processes. 

 

FINANCIAL RESULTS 

 

AFA Financial Performance – 2018-2019 Budget versus Actual 

 2018/19 

Budget 

General Fund 

$ (000s) 

2018/19 

Budget 

Renewal Fund 

$ (000s) 

2018/19 

Budget 

Total 

$ (000s) 

2018/19 

Actual 

General Fund 

$ (000s) 

2018/19 

Actual 

Renewal Fund 

$ (000s) 

2018/19 

Actual 

Total 

$ (000s) 

Revenue 27,097 2,480 29,577 23,257 1,852 25,109 

Expense 25,102 1,933 27,035 22,344 1,449 23,793 

Operating Income 1,995 547 2,542 913 403 1,316 

Administrative & 

Other 

1,950 522 2,472 1,985 429 2,414 

Net Income <Loss> 45 25 70 <1,072> <26> <1,098> 

 

Harvesting and the Statement of Operations 
 

The following commentary references financial information in the Audited Financial Statements and are 

summarized in the table above to compare with budgeted targets.  The budget is based on achieving 

92% of the target volume and with values from estimations based on the previous year’s margins, 

species and product mixes.  The year over year vagaries of markets and weather weigh on expectations 

of results achievable at March 31.  The Authority manages year over year profit/losses while achieving 

the objective of financial self-sufficiency over the longer term.  This year’s loss of $1,098,095 combines 
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with previous year’s profits/losses resulting in a positive balance of $650,532 over the past five years, or 

since coming out of the recession (AFA Annual Reports 2014-15 to 2018-2019).   

 

Operating revenues for the year were $25,109,356 which represents a decrease of $2,235,882 or 8 % 

compared to 2017/18 and almost $4.5 million less than budgeted.   

 

Demand for our contractor produced forest products decreased by about 10.0% during the year and 

slightly higher stumpage and selling prices were achieved resulting in a 6.87% decrease in product sales 

dollars.  Standing timber sales volumes increased significantly in 2018/19 as required mill volumes were 

obtained by the parties from our forest management unit. 

 

"Other revenue" of $2,290,300 as compared to $2,978,827 in 2017/18 has been itemized in Note 9. The 

majority of the decline relates to the reduction in the Ministry Road Construction and Maintenance 

reimbursement funding. 

 

Costs for contracted production, direct labour and stumpage were only slightly lower than the previous 

year due to decreased production levels.  Combined with slightly decreased spending on public access 

road maintenance and operations planning, the results show a decrease in operating income to 

$1,316,249 as compared to $2,789,471 in the previous year.  Operations planning costs associated with 

our Environmental Management System, CSA certification and the FMP process were $270,749 as 

compared to $371,447 in the previous year. 

 

Administration costs for the year were $2,414,344 which represents an increase of $51,395 or 2.2% 

compared to 2017/18. The increase is primarily related to the estimated cost of providing an allowance 

for a doubtful account.  

 

Forest Renewal Fund 
 

The method of accounting for Crown Stumpage reflects the requirements of the Crown Forest 

Sustainability Act.  The forest renewal portion of the Crown Stumpage Matrix is retained by the 

Authority, in trust for the Crown, and is to be used to fund eligible forest renewal work on a cost 

recovery basis.  The forest renewal revenue of $1,597,492 ($1,815,831 in 2017/18) from stumpage 

represents amounts actually charged by the Ministry to customers during the year for renewal fund 

purposes. Lower sales volumes of about 4.4% did result in lower renewal revenue and as a result of 

changes in the species mix, in particular pine volumes that were down over the previous year, the 

overall renewal revenues were down by 12.02%. 

 

Actual allowable forest renewal expenditures incurred during the year amounted to $1,879,015 as 

compared to $2,014,041 in 2018. This decrease was also related to the reduced direct program costs. 

 

Total revenue in the renewal fund of $1,852,423 ($2,255,571 in 2017/18) has not been sufficient to cover 

the costs of renewal operations and administration in this period. This is the first year of a deficit 

($26,592) after five years of surplus including a surplus of $241,530 in 2018.   
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Financial Position- Balance Sheet 

 

The Statement of Financial Position disclosure reflects disclosure requirements affecting government 

not-for-profit organizations, such as the Authority, recommended by the Canadian Public Sector 

Accounting Standards including the 4200 standards for government not-for-profit organizations. Funds 

received in advance of the planned expenditure are disclosed as "Deferred Contributions" and amounts 

once referred to, in a single disclosure component, as "Retained Income" have been disclosed as three 

separate components of ‘Net Assets'.  This disclosure clarifies the restricted/unrestricted nature of our 

net asset position. 

 

At March 31, 2019 our cash was $185,244 lower and our accounts receivable balance was $1,847,615 lower 

than the previous year balances. This change resulted from slightly improved customer payments and a 

longer than normal end of year operating season that resulted in higher inventories being carried rather 

than accounts receivable. The shift to higher pulp sales also helped to reduce the accounts receivable.  

 

March 31 payables and accruals were much lower by $601,309 compared to 2017/18 as a result of the 

reduced year end accruals for retroactive salary adjustments and retroactive WSIB adjustments that 

were required in 2018. 

 

The Renewal Account balance of $3,265,647 ($3,292,239 in 2018) remains well above the minimum 

required balance of $1,500,000.  
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PUBLIC APPOINTMENTS – BOARD of DIRECTORS 
 

DATE OF APPOINTMENT 
CURRENT TERM’S 

EXPIRATION 
CHAIR:  David Stewart 
Cobden, ON 

February 18, 2009 
 

Resignation effective 
August 17, 2018 

 
Acting CHAIR, 
VICE-CHAIR:  David Lemkay 
Douglas, ON 

 
September 12, 2012 
 

 
September 25, 2021 
 

 
Sarah Bros 
North Bay, ON 

 
February 1, 2013 

 
January 31, 2021 

 
Gordon Clark 
Coldwater, ON 

 
June 30, 2016 

 
June 29, 2019 

 
Carl Corbett 
Huntsville, ON 

 
June 22, 2016 

 
June 21, 2019 

 
Damion Ketchum 
Toronto, ON 

 
August 4, 2016 

 
August 3, 2019 

 
Charles Lauer 
Peterborough, ON 

 
January 5, 2015 

 
January 5, 2021 

 
Sarah Morgan-White 
Gloucester, ON 

 
June 22, 2016 
 

 
June 21, 2019 
 

 
John Pineau 
Mattawa, ON 

 
January 28, 2015 

 
Resignation effective 
August 17, 2018 

 
Rodney Smith 
Arnprior, ON 

 
August  4, 2016 

 
August 3, 2019 

The total remuneration paid to Directors for this fiscal period is $28,000. 

OFFICERS:  Jeffrey W. Leavey Timothy K. Doyle, CPA, CA 

General Manager  Secretary-Treasurer 

 

GENERAL MEETINGS: 

May 4-5, 2018 
Peterborough, ON 

June 15, 2018 
Teleconference 

August 17-18, 2018 
Algonquin Park, ON 

 
October 26-27, 2018 
Pembroke, ON 

 
December 7-8, 2018 
Port Sydney, ON 

 
February 1-2, 2019 
Mattawa, ON 

 
March 22-23, 2019 
Deacon, ON 
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ORGANIZATION CHART (Full-Time, Regular Staff) 
 

 

Monitoring & Measurement 
Supervisor 

Shaun Dombroskie, RPF 

Chief Forester 

Gord Cumming, RPF 

GIS Officer 

David Webster 
Supervisor of Information 

and Communication 

Rob McPhee 

Wood Measurement Clerk 

Vacant 

Administrative Assistant 

Cindi Sandiland 

Financial Officer 

Jan McClentic 

Treasurer 
Tim Doyle, CA 

Operations Supervisor 

Dane Brown 

Operations Supervisor 

Jim Turney 

Woodlands Supervisor 

Marty Laflamme 

Forest Technician 
Dave Peters 

Area Forester 

Tracey Bradley, RPF 

Area Manager 
Keith Fletcher, RPF 

Administrative Assistant 

Amy Baker 

Operations Supervisor 
Evan Dombroskie 

Woodlands Supervisor 

Bob Coleman 

Operations Supervisor 
Ed Wales 

Operations Supervisor 

Jeff Driscoll 

Forest Technician 

Ryan Lake 

Area Forester 

Tom Dolan, RPF 

 

Manager of Operations/ 
Pembroke 

Stephen Bursey, RPF 

General Manager 
Jeff Leavey 



 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

Algonquin Forestry Authority 
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Algonquin Forestry Authority
Statement of Operations
Year Ended March 31 2019 2018

General Forest
Fund Renewal Fund Total Total

Revenue
    Product sales $ 20,959,670  $ -              $ 20,959,670 $ 22,506,224   
    Forest renewal activity -               1,597,492    1,597,492   1,815,831     
    Standing timber sales 261,894       -              261,894       35,356          
    Other (Note 9) 2,035,369    254,931       2,290,300   2,987,827     

23,256,933  1,852,423    25,109,356 27,345,238   
 
Expenses
   Direct program costs 18,996,433  1,449,554    20,445,987 20,850,139   
   Crown timber stumpage charges (Note 12) 2,739,024    -              2,739,024   2,971,286     
   Public access road maintenance 291,068       -              291,068       317,352        
   Operations planning 270,749       -              270,749       371,447        
   Wood measurement 46,279         -              46,279         45,543          

22,343,553  1,449,554    23,793,107 24,555,767   

Operating income 913,380       402,869       1,316,249   2,789,471     

Administrative and other
   Salaries and benefits 1,419,681    343,599       1,763,280   1,804,281     
   Amortization of capital assets 123,205       58,986         182,191       189,766        
   Office supplies and other 144,962       114              145,076       132,313        
   Bad debts 72,086         -              72,086         -               
   Office rent 43,835         14,400         58,235         57,762          
   Directors' allowance 52,853         -              52,853         59,284          
   Public relations 37,564         -              37,564         37,280          
   Interest and bank charges 35,895         -              35,895         1,442            
   Insurance 19,990         8,450           28,440         28,217          
   Staff travel and training 22,259         3,912           26,171         26,550          
   Consulting, legal and miscellaneous 12,553         -              12,553         26,054          

1,984,883    429,461       2,414,344   2,362,949     

(Deficiency) excess of revenue over 
expenses $ (1,071,503)   $ (26,592)       $ (1,098,095)    $ 426,522        

See accompanying notes to the financial statements. 4



Algonquin Forestry Authority
Statement of Changes in Net Assets 
Year Ended March 31

2019

Balance, beginning of year $ 451,956    $ 3,292,239    $ 6,052,482   $ 9,796,677   

(Deficiency) excess of revenue over 
expenses (182,191)   (26,592)        (889,312)     (1,098,095)    

Invested in capital assets 212,952    -               (212,952)     -                

Balance, end of year $ 482,717   $ 3,265,647  $ 4,950,218 $ 8,698,582   

2018

Balance, beginning of year $ 534,874    3,050,709    $ 5,784,572   $ 9,370,155   

(Deficiency) excess of revenue over 
expenses (189,766)   241,530       374,758      426,522        

Invested in capital assets 106,848    -               (106,848)     -              

Balance, end of year $ 451,956   $ 3,292,239  $ 6,052,482 $ 9,796,677   

Invested in 
Capital 
Assets

Restricted - 
Forest 

Renewal 
Fund

Unrestricted -
General 

Fund Total

Invested in 
Capital 
Assets

Restricted - 
Forest 

Renewal 
Fund

Unrestricted -
General 

Fund Total 

See accompanying notes to the financial statements. 5



Algonquin Forestry Authority
Statement of Cash Flows
Year Ended March 31 2019 2018

Cash flows from operating activities:
(Deficiency) excess of revenue over expenses $ (1,098,095)    $ 426,522        
Adjustments for non-cash items:

Amortization of capital assets 182,191         189,766        
Gain on sale of capital assets (13,866)         (9,115)           

(929,770)       607,173        

Change in non-cash operating working capital:
Accounts receivable 1,847,615      (3,315,750)    
Inventories held for sale (230,971)       22,516          
Prepaid expenses (20,968)         -             
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (601,309)       773,671        
Contractors' performance holdbacks (10,094)         14,456          
Due to Consolidated Revenue Fund (49,593)         76,888          
Deferred contributions 8,932             (17,352)         
Obligation for employee future benefits -                    (15,775)         

13,842           (1,854,173)    

Cash flows from capital activities
Acquisition of capital assets (218,006)       (106,848)
Proceeds from sale of capital assets 18,920           9,115

(199,086)       (97,733)         

Net decrease in cash (185,244)       (1,951,906)    

Cash 
Beginning of year 1,353,410      3,305,316

End of year $ 1,168,166      $ 1,353,410     

See accompanying notes to the financial statements. 6



Algonquin Forestry Authority
Notes to the Financial Statements
March 31, 2019

1. Significant accounting policies

Basis of accounting

Fund accounting

Revenue recognition

Inventories held for sale

Revenue from product sales and forest renewal charges are recognized when the wood is delivered, and the customer
takes ownership and assumes risk of loss, collection of the relevant receivable is probable, persuasive evidence of an
arrangement exists and the sales price is fixed and determinable.

The Authority accounts for contributions, which include government grants, under the deferral method of accounting as
follows:

The General Fund accounts for the Authority's revenue generating and administrative activities. The Forest Renewal Fund
accounts for the forest management activities, including silvicultural work. 

Algonquin Forestry Authority (the "Authority") is a Crown Agency which was established by the Ontario Government on
January 4, 1975 under the Algonquin Forestry Authority Act, 1974 . The Authority is responsible for forest management in
Algonquin Provincial Park and operates on a not-for-profit basis. The Authority is exempt from income taxes under the
Income Tax Act. 

Operating grants are recorded as revenue in the period to which they relate. Grants approved but not received at
the end of a period are accrued. Grants relating to future periods are deferred and recognized in the subsequent
period when the related activity occurs. Unrestricted contributions are recognized as revenue when received or
receivable if the amounts can be reasonably estimated and collection is reasonably assured. 

Externally restricted contributions are recognized as revenue in the period in which the related expenses are
recognized. Contributions restricted for the purchase of capital assets are deferred and amortized into revenue on
the same basis and at rates corresponding to those of the related capital assets.

Other income is recognized when earned.

Inventories held for sale, which consist of harvested wood not yet delivered to customers, are measured at the lower of
cost and net realizable value with cost being determined on the first-in, first-out basis. Cost includes all acquisition costs
incurred in bringing inventory to its present location and condition. Net realizable value is estimated selling price in the
ordinary course of business less any applicable selling expenses.

The Authority's financial statements are prepared by management in accordance with Canadian Public Sector Accounting
Standards including the 4200 standards for government not-for-profit organizations. A statement of remeasurement gains
and losses has not been presented as there is nothing to report therein.

7



Algonquin Forestry Authority
Notes to the Financial Statements
March 31, 2019

1. Significant accounting policies (continued)

Capital assets

Asset Rate
Automotive equipment and trailers
Portable steel structures
Technical and data processing equipment
Furniture and fixtures
Leasehold improvements

Financial instruments

The Authority does not use derivative financial instruments.

Employee future benefits

The cost of bridges and access roads is amortized over the estimated number of operating seasons for which the bridges
and roads are to be used, with a maximum amortization period of 10 years. Forest renewal assets (comprised of furniture
and fixtures, technical and data processing equipment, automotive equipment and trailers) are amortized on the same
basis and at the same rates as the assets mentioned above. 

Capital assets are stated at cost. Amortization is provided on the straight-line basis using the following annual rates:

20%
10%

Defined contribution plan accounting is applied to a multi-employer defined benefit plan for which the Authority has
insufficient information to apply defined benefit plan accounting.

The Authority's financial assets and financial liabilities are accounted for as follows:

The Authority provides termination benefits to qualifying employees for services rendered prior to January 1, 2016. The
costs of severance entitlements under the Public Service of Ontario Act and unused vacation entitlements earned by
employees during the year are accrued for in the financial statements. The costs of any legislated severance are
recognized when earned by eligible employees.

25%

10%

Cash is subject to an insignificant risk of change in value so carrying value approximates fair value. 

Accounts receivable are recorded at amortized cost less any amount for valuation allowances. Valuation allowances
are made to reflect accounts receivable at the lower of amortized cost and the net recoverable value, when
collectability and risk of loss exists. Changes in valuation allowances are recognized in the Statement of Operations.

10%

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities, contractors' performance holdbacks and Due to Consolidated Revenue
Fund are recorded at amortized cost.

8



Algonquin Forestry Authority
Notes to the Financial Statements
March 31, 2019

1. Significant accounting policies (continued)

Measurement uncertainty

2. Related party transactions

i) Received funding for the reimbursement of road construction and maintenance costs (see Notes 5 and 9)
ii) Received funding for the reimbursement of public access road maintenance costs (see Notes 5 and 9)
iii) Paid crown timber stumpage charges (see Note 12)

3. Accounts receivable 2019 2018

Trade receivables $ 8,340,371     $ 9,984,921       
Billable stumpage and other 367,799        498,778          

8,708,170     10,483,699     
Less allowance for doubtful accounts (110,000)      (37,914)          

$ 8,598,170     $ 10,445,785     

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with Canadian public sector accounting standards requires
management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosures
of contingent assets and liabilities at the dates of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and
expenses during the reporting periods. Significant items subject to such estimates and assumptions include determination
of the allowance for doubtful accounts receivable, inventory obsolescence, useful lives of capital assets and employee
future benefits. Actual results could differ from those estimates. These estimates are reviewed periodically and as
adjustments become necessary, they are reported in the statement of operations in the year in which they become known.

The Authority, under the provisions of the Algonquin Forestry Authority Act , is subject to the direction and control of the
Ministry of Natural Resources and Forestry (“the Ministry”). During the normal course of operations, the Authority entered
into the following related party transactions with the Ministry during the year:

All related party transactions have been recorded at their exchange amount, which is the amount of consideration
established and agreed to by the related parties.

9



Algonquin Forestry Authority
Notes to the Financial Statements
March 31, 2019

4. Capital assets

Cost

Bridges and access roads $      5,346,799 $      5,346,799 $                    - 
Portable steel structures         963,000         758,062          204,938 
Forest renewal assets         560,496         416,533          143,963 
Automotive equipment         531,078         434,219            96,859 
Technical equipment         124,826         119,643              5,183 
Data processing equipment           65,790           42,494            23,296 
Furniture and fixtures           32,176           32,176                    - 
Leasehold improvements           21,084           18,486              2,598 
Trailers           12,550             6,670              5,880 

$      7,657,799 $      7,175,082 $          482,717 

Cost

Bridges and access roads $      5,346,799 $      5,346,799 $                    - 
Portable steel structures         958,076         723,395          234,681 
Forest renewal assets         498,042         395,978          102,064 
Automotive equipment         518,870         420,106            98,764 
Technical equipment         181,435         174,869              6,566 
Data processing equipment           74,720           71,694              3,026 
Furniture and fixtures           50,608           50,608                    - 
Leasehold improvements           44,804           44,804                    - 
Trailers           12,550             5,695              6,855 

$      7,685,904 $      7,233,948 $          451,956 

5. Deferred contributions

Road 
construction 

and 
maintenance

Public access 
road 

maintenance 2019 Total 2018 Total

Balance, beginning of year $                    -   $           15,888 $          15,888 $             33,240 

Add: contributions received in the year       1,422,660         300,000      1,722,660        2,251,566 
Less: amount spent in the year      (1,422,660)       (291,068)    (1,713,728)       (2,268,918)

Balance, end of year $                    -   $           24,820 $          24,820 $             15,888 

Deferred contributions represent unspent resources received from the Ministry in the current period and which relate to
expenses of future periods. Changes in the deferred contributions balance are as follows:

2019

2018

Accumulated 
amortization

Net book 
value

Accumulated 
amortization

Net book 
value
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Algonquin Forestry Authority
Notes to the Financial Statements
March 31, 2019

6. Employee future benefits

(a)

(b) Termination benefits

(c) Non-pension post-retirement benefits

7. Forest Renewal Fund

8. Interfund transfer

Multi-employer pension plan

The Authority's full-time employees participate in the Public Service Pension Fund ("PSPF") which is a defined
benefit pension plan for certain employees of the Province of Ontario and many provincial agencies. The Province
of Ontario, which is the sole sponsor of the PSPF, determines the Authority's annual payments to PSPF. As the
sponsor is responsible for ensuring that the pension fund is financially viable, any surpluses or unfunded liabilities
arising from the statutory actuarial funding valuations are not assets or obligations of the Authority. The Authority's
annual payments of $171,050 (2018 - $141,080) are included in salaries and benefits in the Statement of
Operations.

The Authority provides termination benefits to qualifying employees. All full-time employees hired before April 1,
2014 qualify for a severance payment equal to one week of salary for each year of continuous service with the
Authority provided before January 1, 2016, to a maximum of one-half of the employees' annual salary. The total
obligation for vested severance payments amounts to $334,172 (2018 - $334,172) at year end. 

The agreement also requires the Authority to maintain a minimum balance of $1,500,000 in the Forest Renewal Fund. 

Effective September 6, 2012, the Authority renewed its agreement with the Ministry to perform forest management
activities, including silvicultural work. Funding, on a cost recovery basis, for these activities is derived from stumpage
charges levied under the Crown Forest Sustainability Act and grants from the Forestry Futures Fund. The term of the
agreement commenced April 1, 2007 and expires March 31, 2027.

The cost of other non-pension post-retirement benefits is the responsibility of the Province of Ontario, a related
party, and accordingly is not accrued or included in the Statement of Operations.

The Board of Directors has approved, by resolution, that any loss incurred in the Forest Renewal Fund resulting from
forest renewal activity expenses exceeding revenues, net of related capital asset amortization, during the year which
cannot be funded by the Forest Renewal Fund without causing the Forest Renewal Fund balance to fall below $2,500,000
shall be funded by the General Fund. No amount has been transferred during the year (2018 - $Nil).

11



Algonquin Forestry Authority
Notes to the Financial Statements
March 31, 2019

9. Other revenue 2019 2018

Ministry reimbursement - road construction and maintenance $ 1,422,660     $ 1,951,566     
Ministry reimbursement - public access road maintenance 291,068        317,353        
Interest 328,298        196,167        
Gain on sale of capital assets 13,866          9,115            
Forestry Futures Trust Ontario 211,963        397,914        
Other 22,445          115,712        

$ 2,290,300     $ 2,987,827       

10. Remuneration of appointments

11. Financial instruments risk management

Total remuneration of the Board members of the Authority was approximately $28,000 during the fiscal year (2018 -
$28,700).

Included in General Fund other revenue is revenue of $1.42 million (2018 - $1.95 million) received by the Authority
pursuant to an agreement with the Ministry. The purpose of the agreement is to provide the Authority with reimbursement
of road construction and maintenance costs on eligible primary and secondary forest access roads where access to those
roads is not limited to the forest industry. A portion of the Ministry funding was passed on to the Authority's customers
through a rebate allocated on the basis of sales volumes. In fiscal year 2019, $376,255 (2018 - $472,632) was passed on
to the Authority's customers and is netted in product sales in the Statement of Operations.

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Authority will not be able to meet all cash outflow obligations as they come due. The
Authority is exposed to this risk mainly in respect of its accounts payable and accrued liabilities, contractors' performance
holdbacks and amounts due to the Consolidated Revenue Fund. The Authority mitigates this risk by monitoring cash
activities and expected outflows through extensive budgeting and maintaining adequate cash balances in the near-term if
unexpected cash outflows arise.  

Liquidity risk

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will cause a financial loss for the other party by failing to
discharge an obligation. The Authority's credit risk arises from its financial assets including cash and accounts receivable.
The Authority's accounts receivable are due from various customers and from government agencies. The collectability of
the accounts is assessed annually by the Authority. All cash deposits are held with financial institutions. As such, the
Authority is not exposed to significant credit risk.
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Algonquin Forestry Authority
Notes to the Financial Statements
March 31, 2019

12. Crown timber stumpage charges

Crown timber stumpage charges are incurred during the normal course of operations and are paid to the Ministry. Any
amounts owing by the Authority at year end are recorded as Due to Consolidated Revenue Fund on the Statement of
Financial Position.  Year end balances are normally settled in full in the first quarter of the following year.
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